



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

THE HONORABLE KAREN WELDIN STEWART,	)	
CIR-ML, INSURANCE COMMISSIONER OF THE	)	
STATE OF DELAWARE, IN HER CAPACITY AS THE	)	
RECEIVER OF SECURITY PACIFIC INSURANCE	)	
COMPANY, INC. IN LIQUIDATION, SPI-202, INC. IN	)	No. 204, 2015
LIQUIDATION, SPI-203, INC. IN LIQUIDATION, and	)	
SPI-204, INC. IN LIQUIDATION,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff below,	)	Appeal from
Appellant,	)	Interlocutory
	)	Order of the
v.	)	Court of
	)	Chancery
WILMINGTON TRUST SP SERVICES, INC.;	)	of the State of
JOHNSON LAMBERT & CO., LLP; JOHNSON	)	Delaware in
LAMBERT, LLP; MCSOLEY MCCOY & CO.; and	)	Civil Action
STEPHEN D. KANTNER,	)	No. 9306-VCP
	)	
Defendants below,	)	
Appellees.	)	

**APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF**

Respectfully submitted,  
/s/ Diane J. Bartels  
Diane J. Bartels, DE Bar No. 2530  
1807 North Market Street  
Wilmington, DE 19802-4810  
Tel. (302) 656-7207  
Attorney for The Honorable Karen  
Weldin Stewart, CIR-ML, Insurance  
Commissioner of the State of Delaware,  
in her Capacity as Receiver of Security  
Pacific Insurance Company, Inc. in Liq.,  
SPI-202, Inc. in Liq., SPI-203, Inc. in Liq.,  
and SPI-204, Inc. in Liq.

Dated: July 27, 2015

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. This Court Weighs the Public Policies at Issue.....	1
II. The Public Policy Concerns Apply to Captive Insurers.....	5
A. The Insurers Liquidation Act Applies to Captive Insurers .....	6
B. Liquidations of Captive Insurers Are Not Akin to Shareholder Derivative Suits.....	8
C. Cases Relating to Bankruptcy Trustees Are Not Applicable .....	10
III. The Public Policy Interests Underlying the Insurers Liquidation Act Outweigh Those Underlying the <i>In Pari Delicto</i> Doctrine.....	12
A. Application of the <i>In Pari Delicto</i> Doctrine to the Receiver Would Not Be an Effective Way to Deter Illegality.....	13
B. Courts Should Decide Cases Involving the Wrongdoing of Insurers and their Agents .....	14
1. General Receivership Cases Show the Decreased Importance of the Policy Considerations Behind <i>In Pari Delicto</i> .....	14

**PAGE**

2. Cases Specifically Relating to Insurance  
Insolvency Show That the *In Pari Delicto*  
Doctrine Should Not Be Applied Against the  
Receiver ..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 20

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Arthur Andersen v. Superior Court</i> , 79 Cal. Rptr.2d 879 (Cal. App. 2nd Dist. 1998), <i>reh. den.</i> (1998), <i>rev. den.</i> (1999).....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	4, 12, 14
<i>Cohen v. State ex rel. Stewart</i> , 89 A.3d 65 (Del. 2014) .....	5, 7
<i>F.D.I.C. v. O’Melveny &amp; Myers</i> , 61 F.3d 17 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	11
<i>In re American Intern. Group, Inc., Consol. Derivative Litigation (“AIG I”)</i> , 965 A.2d 763 (Del. Ch. 2009), <i>aff’d</i> 11 A.3d 228 (Del. 2011) .....	9, 10, 16
<i>In re American Intern. Group, Inc., Consol. Derivative Litigation (“AIG II”)</i> , 976 A.2d 872 (Del. Ch. 2009), <i>aff’d</i> 11 A.3d 228 (Del. 2011).....	2, 5, 9, 10, 12, 13, 16
<i>In re HealthSouth Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 845 A.2d 1096, <i>aff’d</i> 847 A.2d 1121 (Del. 2004). .....	4
<i>In re Nortel Networks, Inc.</i> 469 B.R. 478 (Bankr. D. Del. 2012).....	1, 2
<i>Kentucky Cent. Life Ins. Co. v. Stephens</i> , 897 S.W.2d 583 (Ky. 1995).....	5
<i>Matter of Transit Cas. Co.</i> , 588 N.E.2d 38 (N.Y. 1992).....	5
<i>McRaith v. BDO Seidman, LLP</i> , 909 N.E.2d 310 (Ill. App. 2009) <i>appeal den.</i> 919 N.E.2d 354 (Table) (Ill. 2009).....	16, 17

<b><u>Cases, continued</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Moss Rehab. v. White</i> , 692 A.2d 902 (Del. 1997) .....	4
<i>Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors v. R.F. Lafferty &amp; Co. Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	11
<i>Reider v. Arthur Andersen, LLP</i> , 784 A.2d 464 (Conn. Super. 2001).....	16, 17
<i>Scholes v. Lehmann</i> , 56 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. den.</i> 516 U.S. 1028 (1995) .....	11, 15
<i>Seacord v. Seacord</i> , 139 A. 80 (Del. Super. 1927).....	4
<i>Shea v. Matassa</i> , 918 A.2d 1090 (Del. 2007) .....	4
<i>Sternberg v. Nanticoke Mem. Hosp., Inc.</i> , 62 A.3d 1212 (Del. 2013) .....	3
<i>Trenwick America Litigation Trust v. Ernst &amp; Young, L.L.P.</i> , 906 A.2d 168 (Del. Ch. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> 931 A.2d 438 (Del. 2007) .....	15, 16

<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
11 U.S.C. § 541 .....	11
18 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6901, <i>et seq</i> .....	6, 7
18 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6902(12).....	7
18 <i>Del. C.</i> §6903 .....	6
18 <i>Del. C.</i> § 6913 .....	10

18 *Del. C.* § 6916 .....6

**Statutes, continued** **Page**

18 *Del. C.* § 6918 .....6, 7

**Other Authorities** **Page**

65 *Am. Jur.* 2d *Receivers* § 367 .....14, 15

Philip A. O’Connell, Jr., Christopher E. Prince, and Joel T. Muchmore,  
*Insurance Insolvency: A Guide for the Perplexed*,  
27 *No. 14 Ins. Litig. Rep.*, 669 (2005).....10

1 *J. Story*, *Equity Jurisprudence* 305 (13th ed. 1886).....14
